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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Captain Robert Siddall

	Scheme
	Brittany Ferries Group Pension and Life Assurance Scheme

	Respondents 
	BAI (UK) Ltd (part of the Brittany Ferries Group) (BAI)

The Trustees of the Brittany Ferries Group Pension and Life Assurance Scheme (the Trustees)


Subject
Captain Siddall complains that the agreement he made with BAI and the Trustees (together, the Respondents), has been wrongly revoked, as the claim that he has failed to enable all the assets due to be transferred under the agreement is not justified.

The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should not be upheld against the Respondents, because they have not wrongly modified the agreement, and Captain Siddall has the benefit of the assets which have not been transferred.

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Captain Siddall was employed within the Brittany Ferries Group from April 1990, initially to set up a new joint venture (“PHS”). He states that he was never employed by PHS, although the Respondents say he was employed by PHS until 1992.

2. He joined the PHS pension scheme, a defined contribution arrangement, transferring into it various entitlements from previous schemes.  Contributions were made to that scheme, and he also accrued benefits in a personal pension scheme for his protected rights.  Both of these were invested with Colonial.

3. On 30 April 1992, Captain Siddall became general manager of Brittany Ferries in Portsmouth, under new terms, though with continuing responsibility for PHS.  It is agreed that from then on he was employed by BAI.

4. His membership of the PHS arrangements continued until 1 May 1999, when he joined the Scheme.  At the same time, discussions were held about the PHS arrangements, and an agreement was made between BAI, the Trustees and Captain Siddall in May 1999, that the assets in both Colonial schemes would be transferred to the Scheme, and he would be granted membership backdated to 1 May 1990.  Any assets relating to his service before May 1990 (presumably arising from transfers-in) would be treated as additional benefits for him. To the extent that there was a shortfall in funding, this would be made up by the employer.

5. This agreement was not well documented.  There is little evidence about it now, and the Respondents describe it as an unwritten understanding, but its terms do not seem to be in dispute.  It appears not to have included any requirement for a particular timescale as to when the transfers must take place (though it was a condition that they did), nor did it include details about the sums involved or the extent of the employer's liability if the shortfall should prove greater than estimated.

6. On 11 May 2002, Colonial transferred the assets in the PHS pension scheme, which at £57,441 were considerably less than had been expected (an estimate of £81,000 had been made in 1999).  The Respondents say that £10,879 of this appeared to include an amount in respect of a previous employer.  No transfer was made of the protected rights assets in the personal pension scheme.  On 25 June 2004, Captain Siddall wrote a memo to GH, financial controller of Brittany Ferries, in which he said the personal pension was not relevant, as it accounted for part of his funds from before 1990 that were also transferred into the PHS scheme.  Captain Siddall now says that, when it was indicated that there may have been a small amount of protected rights from after 1990 to be transferred, he and GH agreed without hesitation that such funds belonged to the Scheme.

7. Captain Siddall says that, after the transfer of the bulk of his funds, he was unable to get an illustration of how the pre-1990 funds had or would be treated for additional benefits, and that asking the question produced an evasive response or no answer. He states that neither GH nor SS, the employer’s previous financial director, was able to answer these points, which appears to be the reason the second transfer has not taken place. He does not, however, have documentary evidence of raising these questions, which he says was done by email and verbally. The Respondents say they have no records of any written request for an illustration on pre-1990 funds.

8. The Respondents say they made several requests for Captain Siddall’s consent to obtaining up-to-date fund values, but that he did not provide it. He says that SS had had all fund values, but he suspected SS was trying to reduce the original agreement’s terms, about which he had misgivings.  So Captain Siddall was reluctant to provide values, which he was concerned might result in his previous benefits being used to reduce the employer contribution.

9. Throughout this period, the Trustees had monitored the outstanding issues, and the matter was raised from time to time at their meetings.  On 16 March 2006, DL (managing director of the employer) wrote to Captain Siddall, but also it seems in DL’s capacity as trustee, saying the protected rights had not been transferred to the Scheme, but that Winterthur (who had taken over from Colonial) stated that they had been transferred elsewhere (in fact, this was to AIG).  DL asked for action from him to conclude the matter.

10. GH, as employer, faxed him on 12 February 2007, reminding him of the need to contact the insurers and other parties, and asking him to give his consent to the company doing so.

11. On 31 January 2008, Captain Siddall’s employment was terminated, he ceased active Scheme membership, and became a deferred member. A severance agreement was made, but it was accepted that pension matters fell outside this, and would be agreed separately.  BAI received letters of authority, signed by Captain Siddall, apparently for obtaining information from insurers.

12. On 9 December 2008, GH produced a note about the circumstances, which proposed either that the assets held by AIG be transferred into the Scheme, with additional benefits granted (which presumably means in addition to the membership backdated to May 1990) - or that the Scheme benefits be transferred to a personal pension, together with an additional cheque (implying that Scheme membership would cease).  There is no record of a reply, but GH’s note of 6 January 2009 suggests he believed that the former option was agreed, and that Captain Siddall would take steps to arrange for the transfer of the assets from AIG.  Captain Siddall concurs that agreement in principle was reached to all funds being transferred, and says that valuations were obtained on that basis; however, those valuations were not passed to the employer or Trustees, because (in his words) DL “revoked” the agreement.

13. That refers to a letter of 25 September 2009, in which DL (as trustee chairman) stated that the agreed service credit, backdated to 1 May 1990, would now be revised to a credit effective from 1 January 1993.  He justified this as the amount transferred in had been less than expected, since the second transfer had never been received (and so Captain Siddall would still benefit from the AIG pension).  In the course of subsequent correspondence, DL stated that backdating to 1990 was conditional on the proceeds from Colonial being transferred in, and implied that the agreement as originally made no longer applied, as that condition had not been met.

14. In the course of Captain Siddall’s appeals on the complaint, these points were confirmed by GH as employer on 15 June 2010, and by a trustee SW (who is now managing director of the employer) on 19 May 2011.  It seems this correspondence constituted the Scheme's internal dispute resolution procedure (IDRP), though that is not specified, and some documents which might be expected under an IDRP have not been disclosed.  The additional point was made by both, that part of the transfer the Scheme had received (presumably relating to before 1990) would be used to buy additional years' Scheme membership.

Summary of Captain Siddall’s position  

15. Captain Siddall says that the agreement to enhance his pension was improperly revoked by the employer, when it became clear how much it would cost.  His reluctance to provide details of the value of his personal pension, or to assist in its transfer, arose from the failure of the Trustees or employer to answer his questions about how the pre-1990 funds would be treated.

16. He describes himself as feeling speechless when he read that BAI and the Trustees can find no record of a written request for an illustration on the pre-1990 funds.  He considers this to be the central point at issue, and does not understand why it should be denied.

17. He says that SS had all the fund valuations, and was responsible for the delay in carrying it out, because he was evasive in replying to Captain Siddall’s questions.  Also, after his agreement with GH in January 2009, further valuations were obtained, but were not supplied to the Respondents because of DL’s action in September 2009.  He believes this action of DL was taken on his own initiative, without agreement from the other trustees, in view of the short time interval before he took it.
18. Captain Siddall says that the figure of £10,879 which was treated as relating to his previous employer should have been subject to growth between 1990 and 1999.  Also, employer contributions to his pension were frozen.
19. He also says it is material to the complaint that the Respondents deny he was employed by BAI from 1990, and they have done this to reduce his pensionable service.  He has provided copies of a bank statement and salary advice as evidence that he was paid by BAI in 1991.  He does not accept the Respondent’s contention that PHS did not have a payroll section; a PHS payroll, covering over 50 staff, was administered by the other party to the joint venture.
Summary of the Respondents' position  

20. The Respondents have responded jointly.  They said they had no records of written requests about the pre-1990 funds, on which Captain Siddall relies for justifying not transferring the personal pension.  In the light of documents he has provided, they now say his request was not clear.  In any event, the agreement made in 1999 cannot be implemented if all the funds are not transferred as agreed.

21. They could not have provided figures concerning the pre-1990 benefits until they had received the assets held (after a transfer) with AIG.  Therefore, Captain Siddall had to work with them to effect the transfer to the Scheme before his questions could be answered.  They accept he signed letters of authority for obtaining information, but he did not provide discharge forms to complete a transfer.
22. The letter from DL revising the pension credit was not a decision by him alone.  The Trustees discussed the case on 23 June 2009 (between the dates of the agreement with GH and of DL’s letter), the Scheme’s adviser and actuary were told to review it, and following the review it was agreed to write to Captain Siddall confirming the Trustees’ decision.  At their meeting on 7 October 2009, it was minuted that the Trustees had written confirming that the benefits had been reduced.

23. Captain Siddall still retains the benefit of the assets held with AIG, and it would not have been right to give him further benefits in the Scheme (in respect to post-1990 service) while these were not transferred.
24. The figure of £10,879 was part of the transfer value received from Colonial, and Captain Siddall would have received statements in 1999 indicating what was transferred and what funds remained.  The Respondents are not aware of any contributions being frozen.
25. Regarding the documents showing payment by BAI in 1991, he was indeed paid that way, because his actual employer had not set up a payroll section, and it kept pay details confidential.  Others in a similar position were so treated.  His employer, however, was PHS until 1992.
Conclusions

26. This case is characterised by a shortage of documentary evidence to support what was discussed, agreed and decided at different stages in its history.  I also doubt whether any party was properly articulating its position during the long period during which little progress was being made.  However, I am able to reach a decision on the basis of the information available.

27. That Captain Siddall wanted more information about the treatment of his pre-1990 benefits may well be so, but there is little evidence to support his claim that he withheld the second transfer on those grounds.  He does not seem to have disputed the £10,879 figure at the time, and indeed it seems agreed that there had been negative growth for at least part of the period between 1990 and 1999.  A number of attempts were made by the Respondents to get him to cooperate in pursuing the funds transfer, but it is far from clear that he responded by saying he could do so only if he was given this information.  Some time after the Trustees had reduced his benefits, he justified his actions by blaming them (or the employer) for their lack of replies to his questions, but a lack of response is not documented in the papers he has provided, nor in the Trustees’ minutes (though I accept that he is the more likely source since, if they had been failing to respond properly, they might not have made a note of that).

28. At one point (in June 2004), Captain Siddall asserted that the personal pension did not relate to funds which needed to be transferred as part of the agreement.  He has since accepted that that was incorrect.

29. Although he seems to have agreed in January 2009 to cooperate in obtaining the valuations which were needed, a further eight months passed before DL wrote to him in September 2009.  That does not suggest that action was taken without proper consideration by the Trustees together, or that the January agreement was followed up speedily.  He states that the valuations were available, and so in my opinion it was still open to him to ensure the Trustees received them, even after he had been told of the Trustees’ decision.

30. In the letter which he did write to DL, he did not refer to his lack of action being justified by any failure on the part of another party to answer his questions.  Nor is this point mentioned in his submission at the second stage of the IDRP (though I suspect the IDRP papers my office has are incomplete).

31. Consequently, from such documentary evidence as has been produced, I find that one of the terms of the 1999 agreement was that Captain Siddall would ensure the transfer of all his benefits, and that he was at fault in not assisting in this, as he was required to do, and in not explaining his reasons.  He is therefore not in a position to complain that the Trustees have revoked (or more accurately, modified) that agreement.
32. I would add that I do not consider the Trustees or BAI are attempting to reduce his pensionable service when they argue he was employed by PHS until 1992.  They justify the revision in backdating to 1993 by the failure to transfer all the agreed assets.  The original agreement covered service since 1990, and that is not disputed.  It is possible that he was employed by PHA but was paid through the BAI payroll, but the point is immaterial.
33. As the Respondents have pointed out, Captain Siddall remains in possession of the pension invested with AIG, which he seems to wish to retain.  Part of that pension relates to the period from 1990 onwards.  Thus he cannot expect the full credit for his service, as envisaged by the original agreement.

34. I hope that, even now, the parties can reach a constructive agreement, by which Captain Siddall takes the necessary action to cause the transfer to happen, and the Trustees award him more benefits in the Scheme.  That, however, is not for me to prescribe.  As far as the present complaint made against the Respondents is concerned, I do not uphold it.
TONY KING
Pensions Ombudsman

25 October 2013
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